RESOLUTION 89-59

A RESOLUTION SETTING THE TIME AND PLACE FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON THE CLOSING, VACATING AND ABANDONING OF THOSE CERTAIN RIGHTS-OF-WAY OR THE RENOUNCING AND DISCLAIMING OF ANY RIGHT OR INTEREST OF SAID NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND THE PUBLIC IN SAID RIGHTS OF WAY OR ALLEYS.

-, has petitioned the WHEREAS.

Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, to close, vacate and abandon and to renounce and disclaim the right and interest of Nassau County, Florida, and the public in and to those certain rights-of-way or alleys

described as follows: That portion of the old A.T. & T. right-of-way, having a width of 100 feet, lying between the south line of Radio Avenue, Extended; and the south line of Lot 25, Extended, of Unit 1, Yulee Farms, according to plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 2, page 37, of the public records of Nassau County, Florida (except part in public roads), subject to Power Line Easement granted to the Florida Power and Light Company, recorded in Official Records Book 106, page 738 of the Public Records of Nassau County, Florida.

WHEREAS, Section 336.09, Florida Statutes, authorizes this Board to close, vacate and abandon streets, roads and alleys and to renounce and disclaim the right and interest of Nassau County, Florida, and of the public in and to lands delineated on any recorded map or plat as a street, alley, road or highway outside of the corporate limits of any municipality after given notice of and holding a public hearing to determine whether such action should be taken.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, ¹Florida, in a meeting dulyassembled that a public hearing will be held on said petition at the Nassau County Courthouse Annex Building in Fernandina Beach, Florida, on the 25th day of July, A. D. 1989, at 1:300'clockp. M.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said meeting be published in the ALLE County Please , a newspaper of general circulation in Nassau County, Florida, at least two weeks prior to the date of said hearing, said notice to be in substantially the form as indicated on the attached.

DATED this 19th day of _____ June , 1989

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF NASSAU COUNTY By: 🗡 Its Chairman

Greeson Ex-Officio Clerk ST

